In fact, they needed some extra strength now – “this is for your survival” –
as they would soon embark on the difficult struggle of making their shore landing.

“Not a hair will fall.” A common Jewish saying to indicate absolute protection.
(Luke 21:18) “Then they were all encouraged.” 

V 37   And in all we were two hundred and seventy-six persons on the ship.

“276 persons.” That was a large number, typical of ocean-going vessels of that
time. Modern jet airplanes may average a similar number of passengers. 

V 38-39  So when they had eaten enough, they lightened the ship and threw out the
wheat into the sea.
       When it was day, they did not recognize the land;